



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

Writ Petition No.80/2026

Smt. Khairunnisa V Mohammad Zafar and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. R.S. Akbani, Advocate for petitioner.

**CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.**

**DATE : 08-01-2026.**

Heard.

2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner by relying upon the judgment of this Court in Writ Petition No.5447/2018 dated 13-02-2019, submits that the respondents are not entitled to file appeal except by invoking Clause 7(2) of the Bombay Regulation VIII Act, 1827. He therefore submits that the impugned order dated 30-07-2025 passed by the trial Court granting permission to file appeal is unsustainable.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after two weeks.

**(Prafulla S. Khubalkar, J.)**